

No. 23-2807

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

REBECCA ROE, by and through her parents and next friends,  
Rachel and Ryan Roe, *et al.*,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

DEBBIE CRITCHFIELD, in her official capacity as Idaho State  
Superintendent of Public Instruction, *et al.*,

*Defendants-Appellants.*

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Idaho  
No. 1:23-cv-00315-DCN  
Hon. David C. Nye

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE THE AMERICAN CIVIL RIGHTS  
PROJECT IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES AND  
AFFIRMANCE**

---

Joseph A. Bingham  
*Counsel of Record*  
Daniel I. Morenoff  
The American Civil Rights Project  
P.O. Box 12207  
Dallas, Texas 75225  
*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ..... i**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... ii**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii**

**INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE..... 1**

**SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 1**

**ARGUMENT..... 4**

**I. STEPS 1-5: TITLE IX AND ITS REGULATIONS CANNOT MEAN WHAT PLAINTIFFS CONTEND ..... 5**

**II. STEPS 6-7: *BOSTOCK* IS ENTIRELY CONSISTENT WITH A PROPER READING OF THE STATUTE..... 7**

**III. STEP 8: REINTERPRETING “SEX” TO MEAN “GENDER IDENTITY” WOULDN’T HELP..... 9**

**IV. STEP 9: REINTERPRETING “SEX” TO MEAN “GENDER IDENTITY” COULD NOT BE LIMITED AS PLAINTIFFS PROPOSE..... 10**

**V. Step 10: READING TITLE IX TO ALLOW FEDERAL FUNDING RECIPIENTS TO PURSUE DIFFERENT BATHROOM POLICIES..... 11**

**CONCLUSION ..... 11**

**CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ..... 1**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Adams v. Sch. Bd. of St. John’s C’ty.</i> , 57 F.4th 791, at 811-815 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2022). ...	7
<i>B.P.J. v. W.Va. State Bd. of Ed.</i> , 2023 U.S. App. LEXIS 8379 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2023) .....	8
<i>B.P.J. v. W.Va. State Bd. of Ed.</i> , 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 1820, at *28 (S.D. W.Va. 2023).....	8
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Co.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	passim
<i>Grabowski v. Ariz. Bd. of Regents</i> , 69 F.4th 1110 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2023).....	11
<i>Metropolitan Sch. Dist. of Martinsville v. A.C.</i> , 75 F.4 <sup>th</sup> 760, 770 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2023) ...	7

### Statutes

20 U.S.C. § 1681(a) .....	5
20 U.S.C. § 1681(a)(5) .....	2
20 U.S.C. § 1686.....	passim
Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972 .....	passim

### Other Authorities

Gail L. Heriot, <i>Title VII Disparate Impact Liability Makes Almost Everything Presumptively Illegal</i> , 14 NYU J.L.& Liberty 1 (Jan 1, 2020) .....	11
<i>Grimm v. Gloucester Co. Sch. Bd.</i> , 972 F.3d 586, 618 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2020).....	7
Richard Elkins & Dave King, <i>The Transgender Phenomenon</i> 82 (2006) .....	2
Verhoven, Paul, director. <i>Starship Troopers</i> . Sony Pictures, 1997 .....	7
Virginia Prince, <i>Change of Sex or Gender</i> , 10 Transvestia 53, 60 (1969).....	2

### Rules and Statutes

34 C.F.R. § 106.33.....	passim
